1.
2‘
3.

7.

AGENDA
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Richmond, Virginia
July 18, 1991
10:00 a.m.

Public Comment
Action on Minutes of Meeting of April 18, 1991

Action on Permits Issued and Canceled from June 1, 1991 through
June 30, 1991

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from May 28, 1991 to June 21, 1991

Action on Discontinuances in the Secondary System: Chesterfield,
Franklin, Grayson, Patrick and York Counties

Action on aAbandonments, Discontinuances and Transfers in the
Primary System: Surry and Sussex Counties

Action on Bids Received June 19 and July 2 and 1é, 1991

Consultant Agreement: Pairfax County Parkway - Fairfax County
Proj. R0O00-029-249,PE105,PELQ6
Supplemental Agreement # 8 for revision
in scope of services
Sverdrup Corporatien

Consultant Agreement: City of Vvirginia Beach
Proj. U000-134-119,PE101
Supplemental Agreement # 1 for revision
in scope of services
Hayes, Seay, Mattern and Mattern, Inc,

Consultant Agreement: Route 64 - Alleghany County
Proj. 0064-003-118,PE101,L801
Supplemental Agreement # 2 for revision
in scope of services
Austin Brockenbrough and Associates



Consultant

Consultant

Consultant

Consultant

Consultant

Consultant

Agreement;

Agreement:

Agreaement:

Agreement:

Agreement:

Agreement:

Route 8]l - Washington County

Proj. 0081-095-110,PE103,L803

Supplemental Agreement % 3 for revision
in scope of services

Austin Brockenbrough and Associates

Route 100 - Pulaski and Giles Counties
Proj. 0100-035-105,PE106
0100-Q077-105,PE102
Supplemental Agreement $ 4 for revigion
in scope of services
Kidde Consultants, Inc.

Route 252 - City of Staunton
Proj. 0252-132-101,PEL1Q1
and
Route 340 - Augusta County
Proj. 0340-007-106,PE104
Supplemental Agreement $ 1 for revision
in scope of services
Austin Brockenbrough and Associates

Route 264 - City of Norfolk

Proj. 0264-122-104,B649,B650

Supplemental Agreement ¥ 1 for revision
in scope of services

Hardesty & Hanover

Statewide Bridge Scour and/or Drainage
Design Assessment

Kimley Horn and Associates, Inc,

Hayes, Seay, Mattern and Mattern, Inc.

KCI Technologies, Inc.

Espey, Huston and Asscciates, Inc.

Gannett Fleming

Statewide Right of Way Consultant Services
Cutler & Associates, Inc.

Universal Field Services

Thompson & Litton

Right of Way Acquisition Associates
Presnell Associates, Inc.

Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan

0. R. Colan Associates
Moceland/Altecbelli Associates
Diversified Energy Services, Inc.
D, E. McGilkem & Associates, Inc.
Coates Field Service, Inc.

Amtex Engineering Company



Location: Herndon Parkway - Town of Herndeon
Proj. U000-235-105,C501
Fr: Dranesville Road [Route 228)
To: Crestview Drive

Location Ridge Street - City of Charlottesville
& Degign: Proj. U000-104-204,C502,B604
Bridge and Approaches over CSX Transportation

Location Route Bl Washington County
& Degign: Proj. 0081-095-109,C501
Proposed Interchange at Route 704

Lecation Route 271 (Pouncy Tract Reoad] - Hanover County
& Design: Proj. 0271-042-103,C501
Fr: Intersection Route 623 (Farrington Road) at Hylas
To: Intersection Route 622 (Goochland Road) at
Rockville

Location Route 608 (West Ox Road) - Fairfax County
& Design: Proj. 0608-029-265,C501,B677

Fr: 0.17 Mi. South of Horsepen Run

To: 0.25 Mi. North of Horsepen Run

Location Route 643 (Lee Chapel Road) - Fairfax County
& Design: Proj. 0643-029-294,C502
Fr: 0.08 Mi, North of Intersection with Proposed
Fairfax County Parkway
To: Intersection Route 644 (0ld Keene Mill Road)

Locaticon Route 645 (Burke Lake Road) - Fairfax County
& Design: Proj. 0645-029-253,C503
Fr: 0,05 Mi, East of Intersection Fairfax County
Parkway .
To: 0.03 Mi. West of Intersection Route 643 (Lee
Chapel Road)

Conveyances: Piedmont Drive — City of Danville
Route Alt. 58 - Wise County
Route 450 - Camphkell County
Route 757 - Bedford County

Industrial Access: Henrico County
Proj. 9999-043-17¢,M501
Airport Center East

Industrial Access: City of South Boston
Proj. 9999-130-101,M501
South Boston Industrial Park



113,

14.

15.

15.

17.

Industrial Access: Buchanan County
Proj. 1000-013-528,M501,B680
Buchanan Bolt, Inc.
FY 1990-91 Revenue Sharing Program
FY 1991-92 Revenue Sharing FProgram
Final Allocations - Interstate, Primary and Urban- Highway Systems,
Public Transit, Ports and Airports, Fiscal Year 1991-92; and
Six-Year Improvement Program, Fiscal Years 1991-%2 through
1996-97 for Interstate, Primary, Urban and Secondary Highway
Systems, Public Transit, Ports and Airports
Report of the Internal Audit Committee
New Business

Adjourn



MINQTES
OF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Richmond, Virginia
July 18, 1991
10:00 a.m.

The monthly meeting of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board was held in the Board Room of the
Department of Transportation in Richmond, Virginia on
July 18, 1991, at 10:00 a.m. The Chairman,

Mr. John G. Milliken, presided.

Present: Messrs. Pethtel, Bacon, Candler,
Davies, Hoffler, Musselwhite, Smalley, Warner, Wells
and Mrs. Kincheloe and Dr. Thomas.

Absent: Mr. Mastracco

On motion of Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
permits issued and canceled from June 1, 1991 through
June 30, 1991, inclusive as shown by the records of
the Department, were approved.

Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that
the Board approve additions and abandonments to the
Secondary system from May 28, 1991 to June 21, 1991,
inclusive, as shown by the records of the Department.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Boards of
Supervisors of Chesterfield, Franklin, Grayson,
Patrick and York Counties have requested that certain
reoads which no longer serve as public necessities be
discontinued as part of the Secondary System of
Highways.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursuwant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board finds
the following sections of roads are not required for
public convenience and are hereby discontinued as part
of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this
date.



7/18/91

Chesterfield County - Route 1133 - Section 1 of old
location 0.03 Mi

Chesterfield County - Route 647 - Section 4 of old
location 0.08 Mi

Chesterfield County - Route 678 - Sections 1 and 2 of
old location Q.17 Mi

Franklin County - Route 718 -~ Section 1 of old
leocation 0.27 Mi

Grayson County - Route 660 - Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 1% 16 and 17 of old
location 1.44 Mi

Patrick County - Route 758 - Sections 5, 6, 8, 9 and
13 of old location 0.25 Mi

York County - Route 620 - Section 1, 3, 4, and 5 of
old location 0.58 Mi

Motien carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, 0l1d Route 40 in Surry County has been
altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for
Project :0040-090-103, M-501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no
longer necessary as a public road, the new road
serving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Vvirginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.30 mile of 014 Route 40, designated as
Sections 1 and 2 on the plat dated December 12, 1990,
Project: 0040-090-103, M-501, be abandoned as a part
of the state Highway System.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that
WHEREAS, Route 31 in Surry County has been

altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for
Project: 0031-090-105, M-504; and



7/718/91

WHEREAS, four sections of the old road are no
lenger necessary as a public rocad, the new road
serving the same citizens as the old; and two sections
of the old road are to be transferred from the Primary
System to the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.19 mile of old Route 31 designated as
Sections 1, 2 and 4 on the plat dated Dacember 4,
1990, Project: 0031-090-105, M-504, be abandoned as a
part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.09 mile of old Route 31, designated as Section 11 on
the plat dated December 4, 1930, Project:
0031-090-105, M-504, be discontinued as a part of the
State Highway System; and

ALSO BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-35 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.23 mile of old Route 31, designated as
Sections 3 and 12 on the plat dated December 4, 1990,
Project: 0031-090-105, M-504, be transferred from the
Primary System to the Secondary System of Highways.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacon, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WEHEREAS, Route 139 in Sussex County has been
altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for
Project: 0139-091-101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the o0ld road are no
longer necessary as a public road, the new road
serving the same citizens as the o0ld; and four
sectione of the 0ld road are to be transferred from
the Primary System tc the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-144 of the Code of virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.15 mile of old Route 139, designated as
Sections 1 and 6 on the plat dated June 4, 19390,
Project: 0139-091-101, C-501, 'be discontinued as a
part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-35 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.44 mile of old Route 139, designated as Sections 2,

3



7/18/,91

3, 4 and 5 on the plat dated June 4, 1990, Project:
0139-091-101, C-501 be transfercred from the Primary
System to the Secondary System of Highways.

Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Mr. Malbon,
that the Board approve the bids received June 19 and
July 2 and 16, 1991, listed for award on the attached
sheets numbered 4A through 45 and authorize execution
of contracts by the beputy Commissioner or Chief
Engineer, and approve rejections of those bids listed
for rejection and authorize readvertisement.

Project U000-114-115, €501

Fr: 0.643 Mi. N. EBL Hampton Roads Center Parkway

To: 0.18B Mi. S. Semple Farm Road

City of Bampton, listed under Urban Projects, was
deferred until a later date.

Motion carried.



AF‘OMNASTHYHES

DRSS L BN INOLS 'H 'N
YA "FT0MON

03615 GRS L4 YA dO 'THINOD A134¥E NOLLYIHOJSNVAL

VA ATONION

0559 1318 L YA 20 FALNOO ALIAVE HOLLYIHOJdSHVHL

g AYRLL WA

NPT wmamg 3 adading
O WA, 3300 S3mbarg 0]

GIYMY

B "Ny ool
aNv

T POHY000- T oL
"L SospoN-FanSny Imary

uEg sy, "miag

g Yams

THvMY

1661 ‘6T INNE GIAIFIFH 5QI

T 9¥roap)
RS -XMMG 0]
MUET Mg DN Seeay

anNy

UNH wamog 1y)

POT AMRINO] 18]
1oy A¥D vowy

-2y maN ot

L]

S1ErPT-99-Du1
OOlLYTH-93-DUL
‘oLleenNT-ro-Du1

TO5IN 'S0 -L96-9900

“TOSH'+O1-396-5500
OSSO -L96- 900

00{9L1)1-S6-DML
FIS0E)E- oD
10639°L01-$96-5600

(HSWTOT-S96-#500

el )T-56~0H1
00(18)T-58-DU1
'SPHEOR)E-1S-DEI
TEIRENT-H-pAl
TSN

‘105 LTT-P96~S600
'HOEIAL 0T -Po6-S200

TR

"SI LOT =496 P00

LYRLIONG  ¥YIs-RNN

4A

EVLIIOIG  YIG-LII

GYDIIOIE VI6-9T1

£

z



"WA 4O "SHINOO ALAJVS NOLLYLIOJISNYEL

AN 'OSNISTIVHE
"ONI 'HNOIS "H °'N

By syyey mag
RHIT YA N
“Ag Doy oL
1D WA 30 f~dotnban iuwosg
anNy
] JNG O el
10 WAL S

TAVMY LN EKAL]

iz iy Cwusg
1M homng
T WIS AM 0L
T 9SpugEey-uneg WML
=18
"1 sor[aN-vEafiny o
18-1 “WMT
-9 o
181 oL
W NG AM Wosg
- ooy

VAV

1661 "61 ANNE CIAIEOTE SAId

LUGYDT-99-DUT

% T51E )T -S6=001

-

10814601 -¥ 969900
§é TOSINT0) - ¥ 96-5600

LZGIVE-18-DW)
‘rLIELTIE-T9-0L
HSUrEDT-po-DAL
D0{PS)T-5-SH1

[41:941

mw ' IOSN'G0T-896-1200
» TS

» ‘IOEM'R0T-696—1900  YYELIDIG YIS-6TT

LYIZIDIS VWIs-ITI



sithg opyw] “nueg

numa Rngrysesparng
“LO WA S0UJ
- plogng 0L,
YA ATOJION L anljaIny SOTWLPEIZ-S6-DMI
09" 158" Pt ] ‘WA dO 'SUINOD ALFAAYS MOLLYLHOJSNYYL  (JHVMY = JSAOTRH el £6 105" LOT-996-5600  6YPZIDI6 YIS~¥ZI 8

vl su miag

PN WaEg QET{ZLZ-IB-DY]
1D SPUINT U0y tol LgiscD-18-0m
IO Peed-eqdm smoug ‘00trd)1-L2-0)8]
any L ZoeH o
L} 1] L &l
AN'DANASTAYHS T TonvD-3pim o) ] 108001 -296- 1500
09°PE1'ZHIS § OMIZHOLS 'H'N JEvVMY T NG IN molg i IDSW'IDI-Z96-LL00  OVELIQTS ¥YI6-£21 L

LLe bR T R TEY |

IS [esug
IO AvRm-oAA, 0L
ST HWE ML ST

NV DORED -TR-DH

I% 7 oL rEO-LLD

I ORISR ol ZEENI-LL-Od]

aNyY 1] TOSHL $01- 1961300

AN'OUnasdYvHS I AME AN 0L E ZoSH

05" LS 9IS r ONI ‘ENOLS 'H'N  (iVMY I8 Mg mnay T ‘IO POL-T96-LL00  IWZIIOTS VIS-2Z1 9

1661 ‘61 AN QIAIFIEY SAIE



66L "M J3A0 1R "NH

- wndoyg g
YA ‘TIvdEscu AnoD ppseng
Or'879°661% z HNS ¥ 0D 0087 HVMY 1o Aomediso 5 1H 250
Axprangy uiig
AN'DUNESIAYHE *,00 w7 povg
00'ZA0" MY 3

ONICENOLS H'N (VMY Fioljrco] ol

"EMAE P (VAN IR pUeOg
Anmen xepe]

Aprmying pruounyy wridunpeg 930p oL
(E61 ") g Wwajadiony mos)

14 'STAVT INVI

9 L35°008" 1§ L1 ‘'ALT 'SYOLIVHELNGD Nyalsam JaHEY

TdvYmv

i

i

iy}

1104

TOYS LEQT-L20-1000

TOAS'OEOT-LLO-INDD LEPGRATS vl 11

4D

1§-1-NDS  85DISdI6 amr o1

€10v5)5 56>l
TOSD'0ZI-ST0-46M0  IVEFIOIS YIG-EPT

]

1661 '61 INNL QAAITOAY STI9



‘sidzd TEgng 7 awadog

O ‘BTHASHMOED Kmnogy i sojd
0O'D0L RS [ ONLLDVALNOD HHHNOId TV MY Uy prolg oo g1 “a1y 745 £ 10¥S LIOI-QLO-S 10D  ESTI8L16 et 2
sdurry 7 2oy WnE, oy (SOTXK06Z-5TH
¥A ‘ATUASTTIH AxnoDy wrgBupyoy 106
SO'815'r8s [ DNI'EID QUVMAV (rdury) Jg o @ 1T 9y ] ‘COSW'LOS-Z30-1100  RVSTIOS YIS-511 I
SI5aroud Auvriad
fe3)
e
{rug Z1) Aepasg “xuany Lrodg £l
0D YOERRIIY 7
HO 'ALID VWOHVTIO P Ropop Jo AL T4
0% D56’ LEES £ 'TEOO DHMNIOVAANYH 0OTAN (THVAY 1DONIWI0T ENCHIEA " 16-45-HA 95558416 I A

1661 *61 ANNS ATAISTY sa19



YA ‘TA0NYVOA

00'$91°E58 z DNI 00 STZHI0NE QUOINYT
YA HMONVOS

00°005"vZS 14 M SAVMHOIH HONVES
AM 'CTIIINTE

05°0RP 163 L ‘ONI ‘SHILENAN LTYHASY

Javmy

QavVAY

aiavmy

-y QUG 1240 95 Ay
= "saday 19 porododg

Kooy AriaH
AAFUNTH T1OE 'S "IN 9O

LIV SOy

Jo [weodsiT 3 [PA0mY ¥ 'SEp) Jo ‘owag
A Mg

££8 "3U "SI I69°0 0L

£69 914 B TH ML (Tl

O] WAL IR0}
Aymos yamazuy,
ZoKl ‘o el

L 3 TOASFIDI-PHO-9S00 1506816 L1 S
P
=T
oz TRAMNE'0I-TI0-0Z9  SS¥BRAIS WEL
11} 106H'EIX-T50-6100  §508R416 cedl ¢

1661 "7 NI JIATIOIY 5AIF



¥A 'NOLHON

LT L90'E6TS A NI “9OLIVELNGO SLIHNIE0Y f ‘8
1 VA 'THONvVOR

05 IS IS 9 ONLOOHEIVE D H
YA 'TLISYINLI

00'091°59% $ ‘ONI "ONIEDYULNOD HOXIO

Taymy

QIVYMY

YMY

uoYEaLe]) APEE

Auma]y uoog
L "0 W M T SL9T foL
£ N W AT LT sy

“IPINT @ PRI
sdid paxaug £ ool IQuEST MaAD) od)g
Amog) EEEAJAILY
PEL O] W H U M0
aNv
FEL "N "W 'H T 6870
- FUop¥X] 7

b 1215
adig payanf Aq Ronwit[iqwyay uaaieg dig
£umesy owgRunyng
OnTN] ¥
- 09 ‘ny
aNY
FoopEMr]
1k

FS61 ST BHNT QEAIEITY 54

i

o

11

TEP-FLIL-VE0-TS00

I6-ag-df

16-D8-df

§596Id16

§5268d18

os1edis

4G

zosl



“sang ‘ouoD) wgdey ¥ sBeoug ‘Fuigug

Lsamogy 98praqyocy
VA ‘STUASTOH umBoneay g oL
Y Or'EsTS 4 OMI'ATa LOFIEY SoideTXeE 108 'S T 5060 moug 152 106X '901~1B0-15Z0  BWLITIOG VIS-LZ1 [
*¥000) Rdey e
SupARpaAn B sang oy Sunmag 3 Bopyam
Kpmay voyd wruaN
1159y W

TS €1 "E0@ "0y "N NN 10’0 oL
2y 21 ard 929 91l 'S T LD el
aNY

(1591 dWXIoopEe] ,Hq
ON 'ALLOYRIYHD eoeimmal JEN £1 0 Y N CHA W'D oL
65 SLY LSS 18 z ‘E08 ¥ ‘00 NOLLONMLSNOGD YEX UV (oF 10 d ') 99 "I "5 1N #T0 Tsang El 16-IS-4d  £5868d16 vl or
UrsIpuopap) [N
YA 'BVESVHVYIK Apmory wmmalinods
ST S PLIS 4 DMl YINIDMIA-OVAY  (TUV MY TUON¥NOT anopay  THE $0T 16~¥o-an  reLsadIs 1531 6
STOHIONd A4VINIES

1661 ‘61 INNL ATALZIDYE 5QIA



SR A spril |y SN
'aARg 3000 Jeqdsy Ademimg ‘apmgp

uodwivy) o Al
"oy uuvy sdoeg g T A1°0 L, ﬁﬁﬂhuw.w._.mﬁ—v
YA SMEN LHOIMAN fenmying
09" FIb' (92 €% ¥ ‘02 NOLLONYISNOO Olsvd (TUYAY Tnea)) sproy vonicH 163 N TN €970 ey 0S'SHI-+11-00001  SYRZIOIG VWIG-8L1 €
VA 'GNOWHDE wwodig oues], 7 suvy WAL Wang s
STYNOIS D4 YEL 7 Psng jo wan],
STERR'TLS (4 IPLLOETE TTIH XOOud VAI/A "ONI X0 Quvymy "IQ] yRuCWSY It 10§D'201-STI1-1100  T¥SHO0I6  YIG-6F Z
(-
-3
"3 ¥ PRI
‘spemEig ‘Suduscpuey ‘ajjup Supmeeg
'eFvTRI ¢ oavd w00 NNV ‘3pup FDEOPs-IN-8d
FieHoN Jo L1 HIrDeoys-IN
XX "NOLONIXHT ‘P 2pha)2a) W Cp T ££0°G 0L 1091
GO ITE'96r' LY 3 ‘00 HOGHE NOSMYd 44 QUVAMY PAIR SRSV X T A 900'Q W0 85 ‘I0ED T01-ZZ1-3500  OVONODlE  Yie-Or |
SLOAIONd NVEHL

1641 "AT ANAF OFATIOANA SaAIF



VA ATTASTIH

06°LLy'(BS z oM 'ad
¥A ‘NOINNVIS
00008 1S £ ML 'ONLLDVELNDO S ¥ 8

VA HTOSH0N

52°¥50°062 9% 9 'Ol ‘SALLIILLN ¥ DNIOYED NYSIAENS

spvadig 7 mowmacsda] woRMISIR
woRNg Jo AN

._..Uu_.mx 15 vaminy ¥ Py poomalipg

UPH J9ARE PIO} Z 2T 10 SYT30SA0adu] i)
Dzmaafpug) ‘o wwuyooy
THoay VT LD 0L

MIVAY r o Wl swely

g ap samng eproa

"'uaRg "00) YPdY ‘aENIL( "apnn
Yavogd sEaEiA Jo Ao

P Caappary g g T 99100 el

*PAI 9poadopa] I F 1AL OEI°0 (I
EL3r08d NVEEn

MAVMY

9%

[4]

51

105D'T0T-ZE1-19Z0  DYIEIDIA VI6-I€1 9

-
-1

TS0 T0T-9LT-000) ISTRRA 16 il s

E05D'POL-FET-E910 [VOEI016 YIG-OET  F

1661 ‘&I ANNS AT SOIH



0O'O9E"161%

O 96E'592%

9608 'SET' 1S

WIISTIES

YA ‘NOQONIGY
"ONI 'SAIVIDOSSY ¥ SINOL 'S ¥

YA FTIASHEY IO
DML “"00 HOLLDMEISHOO AT¥

¥d ‘TTTATHOONCD
"d400 NOLLONEISNOO v

YA 'DdNAsEAISd
2N "ROLLIAHLENOD YAAM0E) 1 MIVHOR

qavmy

qavmy

TIVMY

TEVMY

AR "L'S YRGday 3@ sdraeng ‘Runprip
LoD Yooy

€9 O HCHNEIT oL

§E9 "AyY maig

slrneng i ‘aad 30D ymdsy “pup
K1on00) X3sAPPI

LDL Y W 0L

065 "0 W M TSRO0 Doy

"sang ")'6 Ypdey 3 aSwnten] ‘oprig
Do) soMfwrqe

e B i e ) 8

SIST "3 "] umady

“ng admpug
7 "R L% amgdsy “umi( Caprip
Lo 2umigy

LI9 ‘WY oL
L2977 3 "HA S8L°0 tmany
SLOA10Yd ANYUNOOSE

1641 'SI AWM GAATADIY A=

e

(.13

fadi

SOEN'LEd-rE0-T£90

(TonEEL-84

105 IZT-650-6290

TOSIN'SPT-SR0-6190

6290

108 DLE-R9O-L190

PYSETOIS

LVFE1016

FYEEIOIS

6YZEI0I6

Vi6-SEl

Yi6-¥1

4K

Y16-Lt1

YIs-Z€lL




Al o '3 oD YERdEY apnp

Apmozy weargong
¥A 21vaIsod 009 "7 B TR KT 0L
SL'90ES1ZF r 805 W 40000310 JQUAVAMY 009 3Y '8 YA LT'D Wosg %9 TOSN'ZLL-C10-1850  BVIPICI6 VIG-T¥l %

‘satd “1°g Mvdsy 3 muiq ‘apwan

£yunosy inqes1yseiy
YA VHITIOEIA TTL "TRE H T ASTT o)
Y'U66°T61S ] "OH 'OHIAYd OONY1  (UYMY 2L “on oy smosg 6L IS FEd-RE0-GLLO  GVOFIOS VIG-0B1 L

=
o
‘oand "L'S gy ¥ 98rmrg 'Empup
#panacy e
¥A “TOISTdA 98% ‘Mg 0l
09'0RL'SETS n DMISAYTd M (THVAY 607 "I weuy £5L 10SH'0EA-S60-E520  TVSLIDIS YIeSE1 9
g
Iee] p WIPMOYS “HENeD) "IN ‘pD
Kyxwy Doseaxafq
YA 'DISYINd £99 994 0L
05 PLTE9% g QO R TTECO NIMIT  JUVALY P9 N mag 59 OSH'OPE-ST0-2$90  SYUETOT6 VIEI ¢
SIHIOHd JAVONGOES

M.

1667 ‘61 AN QIATSITA SaI9



00'0Rr'LTS

09°950'89%

1

£1

¥A ‘NITHHHLAS

‘DN 00 NOLLONYISNOO S.31THM

VA “TOLSTSE
ONI'SMY] 4 M

YA "HYHNEvd
NOILONALISNOD X00E Y I

YA 'IVD JDNVL
OMIL 0O MOLLONAISNOO A 7 1

TIVMY

VMY

THV MV

TqHVAY

LS ® dvpmg 'Jopep LW Ty
Qunidy xepiTH

6L "y YL H T 9T0'0 ToL

PIL O W H IR TED Swold

gy Aid

UL 9{GIoT il MIAJR) X0y anday
Ajenogy urnmang

#00I ' "N "N §0°0

LS Yoy

F I[N " AMPY TIIYg nojpusasy
Koy 2oy

179 ‘8 TH 60 01

LZ9 Y moug

Sormp g, sy

Aaone) drer)
119 o1 "N IR T oL
119 'S8 "W TN L0 TRl

SLOAIOYd AHYANOIAS

1667 "1 NI HAMRDTE Sa19

[1F5

o

1]

£00'005-1PO0-TILO

TOSN'01$-£10-0001

10SH'SLa-310-10L0

PO-E005-2T0-$550

OSEFBAIS

tsi13sdis

9616

TLELLANG

it

1321

4M

81

ELLE

[

"

0




LR'T55 683

THO0E'CSES

E9"980'EFES

al

Lr

YA HTHASNLLE YW
“OHI *'0D NOLIDMMESNOD +Jv T1dRL

YA "LNOOW ANDON

"ON] 'F1TEONCO XIW AQVIH ASTIOM

YA CNAATIO
"ONI *NOLIONEISNCD NOSEYEd

‘YA ‘NOLONITHY
"IN "ONLLOVULNDD VINYED

qAYAY

Tavmy

TIVY MY

TEV AV

85
i

LS ywpdty @ ITns mug prig
Aomney Asvagy
AWOTEI0Y SNOTINY

"L'S 955 Sqqno(q 3 satg s seag 1By

AIETCC) DI
909 Y oL
LY mouy

alnnpug @ Rpup “png ees

qnoy] W HBLLY e )1y ey 133y
Kemosy a3owin

029 HIN ST oL

OF "W ooy

wonmacedo s3vmua
Aoy ¥Epeg
P ouwpy el
P PONARMIGIIN, WOOLT
SISAroud A9¥ ANOOHS

g
St

1661 ‘68 HNNI CIAEITY $T9

LYY

1952

EILL

105N PSE-PPO-LOGD
TOSHE5E=-FP0-231 1
105N 'ZSC-FrO-£P0T
105N aPE-FPO-SZPL

TOSN‘LId-EE0-99.L0

104 NS $d~590-D090

SS00A] 16

9SLASATE

iS9RRd1s

4N

SHE1

9

n

£l




YOV LED'ES

IorETrLS

TSRS SIS

[

YA 'ONOWHOIY
"THOD O TYNOI

YA ‘HIMOHTHD
ONI "ONIAVA ¥ HOLLONALSHOO T1-M

lmsgiang 3 arepapun
“HRg AR] 304 ‘EpzAg e Yeidsy
Aumazy oLy
L 7Y °L
JavYmyv (1M 5. £aome 2005 oy ‘maotg

11opn0gg pig
¥ ooz iy g and TR Anpsag
Asomory e
agvmy Tobea] soones
SLAI0Ed SO0ANY TSI

vagwouddy 2 alpog
ApmcD) Focunqedding

3 #09 " H TN LS00 0L

LOdrad H 08 " M I 911D inag

8103104 A VANQYIS

1661 "61 ANNL TIAITOTY SAIE

(g

Ty

16-L-8d A¥s0t0l6

¥ig-60l T

FES'YIE-L60-18D  pH9900T6  HIS-99 1

i

"EORNSET-RL0-LOD  EVREIOIS

(=]
T

Yis-itl Ll




sonvfirg [eudig sy

Kymon) wusIEM 3300
] 0oy Iv "pyd pred ataR( Jo TR
YA "2DATEAO00M ANV
T Grr'ees L DN BINOO LA TNVID O OTIHd  QHVAY P NIIAREL 18 "By MO J0 T3] mp T6-I¥-ISL is5HLadis 15 ] S

Dopvjjme] [vudlg sypel),

VA ‘SHATIET00M . Awma) xEpng
$6°295'661¢ 1 OHI “HLNGD IO TH SHHVYID D JTIHd QYUY MY O] ENGlTA .y 16-1v-ISL  WSLLRAIS usr s
o
o
"JISH "IN IO
Apmosy Youmoazy
Vd ‘TTIATEOINOD C1ES/IEN) 527 "0y W o)
OZ'956'S61°TS 2 'THOO NOLLONKISNDO VI YV AY 9L T N VA IZ'0 W L1134 T6-36-Ud 15996418 L S
Avpraag TR TONTE
VA 'TONVYOY Lwmery sxnoueoy
PO'OU9T0SS t OO NOILONULISNOCO SHYODY  JAVMAMY Lo iTE oy T T TS Ty 16~08-Wd 15662316 S6LT €
SIDHI0Nd SNOANY T IEOSIN

1661 '61 AN CAATHDAE SQIq



09 ES'ILY

SLAS0'01SE

YA A1040N
"¥A 40 "SELNDO ALAAYVE NOILY LIOJdSNYHL

U 'TIOMLLTYE
DN 00 ONLLNT YL SOOITY

YA ‘TIONVOA
DN 0D SHEH1OEE MEOINYT

A0 ALY YHWOHVTIO
‘d400 DNIHALOVANINYW OOTIN

qivmy

IV MY

AV MV

MAVMY

[Opogeg [{Upueng IAISTY
BN woRmeg
WBOTINSOT TOUTA

g R Med 7 weda
Ayumosy xepmg
FOLFT SOGHA,

oy Jedog jo wonnm oy
ATumory ywpeg
FUIORIC] WROPYA,

(wg ¢1) dxpang “song) fxody o udsy '1g
P TR
ADOE] ORIV

1661 ‘61 TR qaALLYAY STIE

7Y

ap

WA

7Y

16-1-4D

T5=-¥-d

16-15-MmV]

16-I5-89

Tseexd e

¥EEGRd 16

PS6ERITS

seRvedis

&gl ol

81 L




4R

ooy SEvIpEIQ F G poAR] Lagng
B I “NIIMIPIS 0000 Jo TemeEdoR
YA "OHOGSINAYM Amno?y anyBapgxry
00'055°68% 1 ONI'HOMYW LOdcad TONFXT HIOHEN .Y 15-9-D05  BLISLIIS 3Lz

‘B £1 Wred § v
awW 'vador WS Toyns
00'09F 6ILS r NI 0D EISNCO ¥ OMLLNIYE YHETY  (THVMY RO MOUTA LY 16-25-d  E5106d16 sl 1T

166¢ "67 HHOM TCIAIFDTN SUIG



TI¥s8, FokLMy ponog

Aonoy) xejiteg
“¥a "NOIHOT (059 "*1) "PY wwellvg T n), (EN-AOHA-YI
TS P99 LOR'LS & "ONI ‘SYOLIIYLISHNOD TIL TdvmY P P SRl CF T L0 Ty 9 ORI 1-620-9%00  £YOTI0IS  YI6-0T1 1
LONd ALY LIEHHELNT

1661 ‘91 AT CIAEDTH SAE

I @ TR 2L ‘2andn
*a|wadig ‘Fodtg AR "U0D Yndey ‘apRsp

fwmos xepred
{afurgazio]
YA ‘YHOUIA L TOVE/LST gD peo oL SITIng s58
P1°069°E52 5% €1 N 0D 'SO¥E TECOW (THVMY THH 4940 19ACAL] PROY $2390¥ ¥I[IN 18 L% WED I -SL0-L920  FYSHIOIG YIe-SHT T

4s

{2 ug 7 "paa]
aang oD Yerdey afmure faprip
AnoD wordunpmes
YA AINNDA Ay Aemanop Jo - N4 £5¢°1 0] Zeod' 1eod
15°LvT'TLE s it THODFILNT M ' QAYMY "AY ALAOTION JO A I EOS°T OS] 1 'COSD'HEI-L80-BS09  EVEIRO0I6  VIE-TP |
SIDHr0dd AXYiIad
1661 'Z A0 CRAMEDTY SAE

TOHIGVYNL
Brnagaady yo K10
YA 'YISIAVEITY (25prg
0¥ L30'909' 13 € ONECHSITONE oM (QiIYMY proy tpimgy) afipog dvsseardyy Tinqysady SOOHE'S0CD'OT1-RIT-000N  SYEOOWIS ¥IS-EW T
1DAT08d TV ATOININ
T66T *9Z AN TIAFIRY SGIA

B i




7/18/91
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Sverdrup
Corporation, and it has been determined that a change
in the scope of services is necessary to separate the
€-514 construction project into two (2) separate
construction projects; complete Phase II of the
Stormwater Management System désign; incorporate new
state and federal requirements regarding temporary
erosion and sediment control measures; complete the
design effort required to revise the alignment of Wolf
Run Shoals Road and Chapel Road on Project
ROON-029-249, PE-105, PE-10& known as the Fairfax
County Parkway; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and is outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No., 8.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental
Agreement and it shall become a part of the original
agreement and previous supplements which currently
have a maximum compensation of $8,989,689.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 8 is in the
amount of $230,095 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of 519,409 making the total for this
supplenment $249,504. The total maximum compensation
of the agreement including this and all prior
supplements is now $9,239,193,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Hayes, Seay,
Mattern and Mattern, Inc., and it has been determined
that a change in the scope of services is necessary to
revise the Pacific Avenue typical section from Norfolk
Avenue to Fifth Street; to extend the proposed
improvements on Pacific Avenue to the north and on
Norfolk Avenue to the west and improve the Pacific
Avenue/Norfolk Avenue intersection; to study and
evaluate impacts in providing a vertical clearance of
35 feet, 45 feet and 60 feet for the bridge over Rudee
Inlet; to realign Norfolk Avenue to the south; and to

5



7/18/91

evaluate and coordinate this project with streetscape
plans proposed by the City of virginia Beach, con
Project U000-134-119, PE101; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and is outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
and previous supplements which currently have a
maximum compensation of $330¢,991,

This Supplemental Agreement Mo. 1 is in the
amount of $142,150 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of $15,188 making the total for this
supplement $157,338. The total maximum compensation
of the agreement including this and all prior
supplements is now $488,329.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Austin
Brockenbrough and Associates, and the Phasge I
Preliminary Engineering Report and Conceptual Plans
have been completed. It has been determined to
proceed with Phase II Complete plans, Estimates and
Specifications for the upgrading of the Alleghany Rest
Area: Project 0064-003-118, PE101

WHEREAS, after careful review of the services
required, a firm proposal has been received and just
compensation for these services has been established
and are outlined in this Supplemental Agreement No. 2,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
$575,172,00,

This supplemental Agreement No. 2 is in the
amount of 35224,212.00 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of $21,007.00 making the total for this



7/18/91

supplement $263,320.00. The total maximum
compensation of the agreement including this
supplement is now %5838,492.00.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Austin
Brockenbrough and Associates, and the Phase I
Preliminary Engineering Report and Conceptual Plans
have been completed. It has been determined to
proceed with Phase II Complete plans, Estimates and
Specifications for the upgrading of the Washington
Rest Area: Project 0081-095-110, PE103

WHEREAS, after careful review of the services
required, a firm proposal has been received and just
compensation for these services has been established
and are outlined in this Supplemental Agreement No. 3,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the oriqinal agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
$838,492.00.

This Supplemental Agreement Ne. 3 is in the
amount of $235,544.00 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of $21,773.00 making the total for this
supplement $276,279.00. The total maximum
compensation of the agreement including this
supplement is now $1,114,771.00.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr., Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Kidde
Consultants, Inc., on Projects 0100-035-105, PEl06&;
and 100-077-10%, PE-102, it has been determined that a
change in the scope of services is necessary to
include the stormwater management study and design
initiation, transition projects, stream
encroachment/centerline shift and redesign private
entrances., This is to comply with recently adopted
stormwater management regulations and requested
changes by Salem District Office.



7/18/91

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and are outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the criginal agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
$1,204,322,51.

This Supplemental Agreement Ne. 4 is in the
amount of $77,011.75 for services and expenses plus a
net fee of $B,667.74 making the total for this
supplement $B5,679.49. The total maximum compensation
of the agreement including this and all prior
supplements is now 51,290,002.00.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, thee Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Austin
Brockenbrough and Associates, and it has been
determined that a change in the scope of services is
necessary to provide additional preliminary studies,
for relocating part of the project and eliminating a
channel change project 0252-132-101, PE-101; located
in the City of Staunton and provide studies for storm
water management for project 0340-007-106, PE-104; in
the County of Augusta, Staunton District; and

WHEREAS, after careful review ¢f the additicnal
services reguired, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and is outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the original agreement
which currently has a maximum compensaticn of
$319,371.

This Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is in the
amount of $33,551 for services and expenses plus a net
fee of $37,494 making the total for this supplement



7/18,/91

$393,790.78. The total maximum compensation of the
agreement including this and all prior supplements is
now $356,865.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Hardesty &
Hanover, and it has been determined that a change in
the scope of services is necessaty to provide for
decrease in effort for the Field Services and Review
of Geotechnical and Pile Data due to less work
required than originally anticipated. The changes
also provide for increase in effort for Shop Drawing
Review, Consultation During Construction, Preparation
of As-Built Drawings and Review of Operating and
Maintenance Manuals, all necessary due to more work
required than originally anticipated:

Project 0264-122-104, B649, B650

Route I-264 over Eastern Branch Elizabeth River

B649 - New Berkley Bridge

B650 - Existing Berkley Bridge Widening &
Rehabilitation

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm proposal has been received
and just compensation for these additional services
has been established and are outlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No., 1.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become & part of the original agreement
which currently has a maximum compensation of
51,665,063.00.

The Supplemental Agreement No. 1 is in the amount
of 5$443,174.42 for services and expenses plus a net
fee of $23,884.42 making the total for this supplement
$467,058.84. The total maximum compensation of the
agreement including this and all prior supplements is
now $2,132,121,84.

Motion carried.



7/18/91

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
Bridge Scour Assessment and/or Drainage Design on a
statewide basis, it is necessary to supplement
Location and Design staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Kimley Horn and Associates, Inc., for
gsaid services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services reguired
and just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreenment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Kimley Horn and Associates, Inc., which establishes
a compensation of $1,500,000 for services and expenses
making the maximum total compensation not to exceed
$1,500,000.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Bacen, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program ocbjectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
Bridge Scour Assessment and/or Drainage Design on a
statewide basis, it is necessary to supplement
Location and Design staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Hayes, Seay, Mattern and Mattern, Inc.
for said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required
and just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement; and

10



1/18/91

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Hayes, Seay, Mattern and Mattern, Inc. which
establishes a compensation of $1,500,000 for services
and expenses making the maximum tctal compensation not
to exceed 51,500,000.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
Bridge Scour Assessment and/or Drainage Design on a
statewide basis, it is necessaty to supplement
Location and Design staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm propesal has been
received from KCl Technologies, Inc. for said
services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services reguired
and just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of KCI Technologies, Inc. which establishes a
compensation of $1,500,000 for services and expenses
making the maximum total compensation not to exceed
$1,500,000.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seccnded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
Bridge Scour Assessment and/or Drainage Design on a
statewide basis, it is necessary to supplement
Location and Design staff; and

11



7/18/91

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Ezpey, Huston and Associates, Inc., for
gald services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and censideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required
and just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the £firm
of Bspey, Huston and Asscciates, Inc., which
establishes a compensation of $1,500,000 for services
and expenses making the maximum total compensation not
to exceed $1,500,000,

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
Bridge Scour Assessment and/cr Drainage Design on a
statewide basis, it is necessary to supplement
Leocation and Design staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures 2 firm proposal has been
received from Gannett Fleming for said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services reguired
and just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Gannett Fleming which establishes a compensation of
$1,500,000 for services and expenses making the
maximum total compensation not to exceed §1,500,000.

Motion carried.

12



7/18/91

Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department peolicy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of Cutler & Associates, Inc., of Long Beach,
California for performing right of way services
including appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on
a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensaticon has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the variocus services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of Cutler & Associates, Inc., of Long Beach,
California, which establishes a maximum total
compensation of §1,000,000 to be applied on a
project-by-project basis over a one-year time frame,

Motion carried.
Maoved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of Universal Field Services of Tulsa, Oklahoma
for performing right of way services including
appraisals, negotiations, and releccations on &
statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compéensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set feorth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the f£irm
of Universal Field Services of Tulsa, Oklahoma, which

13



7/18/91

establishes a maximum total compensation of $%1,000,000
to be applied on a project~by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the {ommonwealth, a Memorandun
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of Thompson & Litton of Wise, Virginia for
performing right of way services including appraisals,
negotiations, and relocations on a statewide basis;
and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upen based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of Thompson & Litton of Wise, Virginia, which
establishes a maximum total compensation of $1,000,000
to be applied on a project-by-project basis over a
one-year time frame.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of Right of Way Acquisition Associates of
Brandywine, Maryland for performing right of way
services including appraisals, negotiations, and
relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memcrandum of Agreement.

14



7/18/91

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of R/W Acquisition Associates of Brandywine, Maryland,
which establishes a maximum total compensation of
51,000,000 to be applied on a project-by-project basis
over a one-year time frame,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department pelicy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of Presnell Associates, Inc., of Norfolk,
virginia for performing right of way services
including appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on
a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
statf personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportatien Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of Presnell Associates, Inc., of Nerfolk, Virginia,
which establishes a maximum total compensation of
%1,000,000 to be applied on a project-by-project basis
over a one-year time frame,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department peclicy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm cf Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan of Miami,
Florida, for performing right of way services
including appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on
a statewide basis; and

15



7/18/91

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agqreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Beard authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan of Miami, Florida,
which establishes a maximum total compensation of
$1,000,000 to be applied on a project-by-project basis
over a one-year time frame.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department pelicy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received- from the consulting
firm of 0. R. Colan Associates of South Charleston,
West Virginia, for performing right of way Services
inecluding appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on
a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation hag been agreed upeon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the Eirm
of 0. R. Colan Associates of South Charleston, West
Virginia, which establishes a maximum total
compensation of $1,000,000 to be applied on a
project-by-project basis over a one-year time frame.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum

of Agreement has been received from the consulting

16



7/18/91

firm of Moreland/Altobelli Associates of Atlanta,
Georgia for performing right of way services including
appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on a
statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department dces not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of Moreland/Altcobelli Associates of Atlanta, Georgisa,
which establishes a maximum total compensation of
$1,000,000 to be applied on a project-by-project basis
aver a one-year time frame.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of Divergified Energy Services, Inc., of Atlanta,
Georgia, for performing right of way services
including appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on
a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of Diversified Energy Services, Inc., of Atlanta,
Georgia, which establishes a maximum total
compensation of $1,000,000 to be applied on a
project-by-project basis over a one-year time frame,

Motion carried.

17



7/18/91
Moved by Mr. Candler, secconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandun
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of D. E. McGillem & Associates, Inc., of
Indianapolis, Indiana for performing right of way
services including appraisals, negotiations, and
relocations on a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
cn hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of D. E. McGillem & Agsociates, Inc., of Indianapolis,
Indiana, which establishes a maximum total
compensation of $1,000,000 to be applied on a
project-by-project basis over a one-year time frame.

Mection carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of Coates Field Service Inc., of Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma for performing right of way services
including appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on
a statewide basgis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the £firm
of Coates Field Service Inc., of Cklahoma City,

18



7/18/91

Oklahoma, which establishes a maximum total
compensation of 51,000,000 to be applied on a
project-by-project basis over a oné-year time £frame.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Candler, seconded by Mr. Wellsg, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
the Procurement Act of the Commonwealth, a Memorandum
of Agreement has been received from the consulting
firm of Amtex Engineering Co. of Mechanicsville,
Virginia for performing right of way services
including appraisals, negotiations, and relocations on
a statewide basis; and

WHEREAS, the Department does not have sufficient
staff personnel to perform the work necessary to
implement the present advertising schedule; and

WHEREAS, compensation has been agreed upon based
on hourly rates for the various services to be
performed as set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board authorizes the
execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the firm
of Amtex Engineering Co. of Mechanicsville, Virginia,
which establishes a maximum total compensation of
51,000,000 to be applied on a project-by-project basis
over a one-year time frame,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Beard, a Location Public
Hearing was held in the Herndon Intermediate School,
Town of Herndon, on April 3, 1991, at 7:00 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed location of
the Herndon Parkway from Dranesville Road to Crestview
Drive in the Town of Herndon, State Project
ug00-235-105, PE-10l1; Federal Project M-5401 ( }; and

19



7/18/91

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, goc¢ial, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all cother, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the location
identified as Line A of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location Public Hearing by the Department’s
Engineers with modification as agreed to between the
Department and the Town of Hernden regarding the
Municipal Golf Course cart path.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mrs. Kincheloe, seconded by Mr. Bacon,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the Buford Middle
School on December 3, 1987, at 7:30 p.m. for the
purpose of considering the proposed location and
design of Ridge Street from 0.1l mile south of Main
Street to 0.03 mile south of Main Street (Bridge and
Approaches over CSX Transportation) in the City of
Charlottesville, State Project 0U000-104-104, C-502,
B-604; Federal Project M-5104 ( }; and

WEEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity teo
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the ecconomic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the

20



7/18/91

Department’s Engineers with provisions to reduce the
vertical clearance between the raillrcad tracks and
proposed structure to 184",

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bacecn, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the Gospel
Tabernacle Fellowship Hall on June 25, 1991, at 7:30
p.m. for the purpose of considering the locatioen and
major design features for the proposed construction of
an Interchange on Interstate Route 81 at Route 704, in
Washington County, State Project 0081-095-10%, €-501;
Federal Project IR-81-1 ( )} 22; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers with modifications to adjust a
portion of the raised median on Route 704 west of the
interchange ramps, shorten the limited access line in
the northeast quadrant of proposed interchange, and
that the Route 609/879 Intersection improvements be
scheduled in conjunction with the interchange
contract.

Motion carried.

Moved by Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mr. Malbon,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the South Anna

21



7/18/91

Elementary School on April 24, 1991, at 7:30 p.m. for
the purpose of considering the proposed location and
design of Route 271 {Pouncey Tract Road) from the
intersection of Route 623 (Farrington Road) to the
intersection of Route 622 {Goochland Road) in Hanover
County, State Project R5-1517( ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the Oak Hill
Elementary School on November 7, 1990, at 7:30 p.m.
for the purpose of considering the proposed location
and design of Route 608 (West Ox Road) from 0.17 mile
south of Horsepen Run to 0.25 mile north of Horsepen
Run (Bridge and Approaches over Horsepen Run) in
Fairfax County, State Project 0608-029-265, C-501,
B~677; Federal Project BR-M-5401( ); and

WHEREAS, the commonwealth Transportation beoard
approved the location and major design features of
this project as presented at the public hearing, but
modified to grade the entire project tec accommodate
the ultimate four-lane design, on May 16, 1991; and

WHEREAS, Fairfax County has now requested that
the project be designed and constructed to accommodate
a four-lane divided facility as currently proposed in
their comprehensive plan;

22



1/18/91

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board’s approval of the
location and major design features of this project be
amended to:

o Construct entire preoject to accommodate a
four-lane design with a 16 foot raised median.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Waldman,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Sangster
Elementary Scheool, Springfield, virqginia, on September
13, 1990, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering
the proposed location and major design features of
Route 643 (Lee Chapel Road) from 0.08 mile north of
the intersection of the Fairfax County Parkway to the
intersection of Route 644 (0ld Keene Mill Road) in
Fairfax County, State Project 0643-029-294, C-502;
Federal Project M-5401( }; and

WHEREAS, proper nctice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full oppertunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
gstatements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design features of this project be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers with the modifications agreed
to between Fairfax County and the Department as
presented to the Board.

Motion carried.

23



7/18/91

Moved by Mr, Warner, seconded by Mr. Waldman,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and pelicies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the Lake
Braddock High School, Fairfax, Virginia, on May 1,
1990, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering the
proposed location and major design features of Route
645 {(Burke Lake Road) from 0.05 mile east of the
intersection of the Fairfax County parkway te 0.03
mile west of the intersection of Route 643 (Lee Chapel
Road) in Fairfax, County, State Project 0645-029-253,
C-503; Federal Project M-5401( ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full cpportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for eor
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the location
and major desiagn features of this project be approwved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said Location and Design Publie Hearing by the
Department’s Engineers with the addition of an
entrance to parcel 25 and installation of a signal at
Wilmington Drive and Bucrke Lake Road, if warranted.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by
Mr. Candler, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Piedmont Drive, State
Highway Project U0QD-108-102, RW-202, the Commonwealth
acgquired certain lands from Grace T. Perrow by deed
dated June 24, 1987, recorded in Deed Book 761, Page
158 in the 0Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
the City of Danville; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.228 acre, more or less, and lying

24



7/18/91

northwest of and adjacent to the northwest normal
right of way limits of Piedmont Drive, from a point
approximately 55 feet copposite approximate Statioen
115+32 {Piedmont Drive centerline) to a point
approximately 48 feet opposite approximate Station
116+34 (Piedmont Drive centerline) was acquired
incidental to the comstruction, reconstruction,
alteraticn, maintenance and repair of Piedmont Drive
and does not ceonstitute a section of the public road
and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses
of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess right of way be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so
certified, is approved and the Commonwealth
Transportation Commissioner is hereby authorized to
execute a deed without warranty conveying same to the
adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may he deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by
Mr. Candler, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route Alt. 58, State
Highway Project 6058-097-109, RW-203, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from virginia Iron, Coal and
Coke Company by deed dated January 3, 1972, recorded
in Deed Book 442, Page 169; and in conjunction with
State Highway Project 94-BR-3, from virginia Iron,
Coal and Coke Company by deed dated February 3, 1948,
racorded in Deed Book 278, Page 370. These deeds are
recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Wise County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing approximately 0.72 acre, more or less, and
lying southeast of the southeast revised proposed
right of way line (8/15/83) of Route 58, from a point
approximately 75 feet opposite approximate Station
579+30 (survey and proposed centerline, Project
6058-097-109, RW-203)} to a point approximately 75 feet

25



7/18,91

opposite approximate Station 584460 (survey and
proposed centerline, Project 6058-097-109, RW-203) and
was acquired incidental to the construction,
reconstruction, alteration, maintenance and repair of
Route 58 and dcoces not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowvmers have
requested that the excess right of way be conveyed to
them.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the proviesions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the lands, so certified, is
hereby approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is authorized to execute in the nanme of
the Commonwealth a deed, conveying same to the
adjoining landowners of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Meotion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by
Mr. Candler, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 460, State
Highway Project 6460-015-104, RW-202, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Eenneth J. Hunt and Althea
H. Hunt by deed dated December 15, 1978, recorded in
Deed Book 546, Page 437 in the Office of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Campbell County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
contalning approximately 0.24 acre, more or less, and
lying east of the east normal right of way limits of
Route 676, from a point approximately 80 feet opposite
approximate Station 35+72 (Route 678 centerline) to a
point approximately 80 feet right of approximate
Station 36482 (Route 678 centerline) and was acquired
incidental to the construction, reconstruction,
alteration, maintenance and repair of Route 460 and
does not constitute a section of the public rocad and
iz deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of
the State Highway System; and

26



7/18/91

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess land, so acgquired, be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Vvirginia (1950}, as
amended, the conveyance of the land, so certified, is
hereby approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is authorized to execute in the name of
the Commonwealth a deed, conveying same to the
adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory tc the State Right of Way Engineer,
subject to such restrictions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by
Mr. Candler, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 757, State
Highway Project 0757-409-152, c-501, the Commonwealth
acquired cecrtain lands from ©0. M. Hubbard and Hallie
J. Hubbard by deed dated March 29, 1971, recorded in
Deed Book 370, Page 680 in the’ Office of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Bedford County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-155,
Route 757 has been altered and a new road has been
constructed and approved, which the new road serves
the same citizens as the old road; and

WHEREAS, by resolution passed by the Bedford
County Board of Superviscors dated February 12, 1973,
gsections of Route 757 were abandoned, effective March
22, 1973; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
lying northeast of and adjacent to the northeast
normal right of way limits of Route 757, from a point
approximately 42 feet opposite approximate Station
38+75 (Route 757 centerline) to a point approximately
85 feet opposite approximate Station 39+80 (Route 757
centerline), containing approximately 0.04 acre, more
or less, does not constitute a section of the public
toad and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the Secondary System of State Highways; and

27



7/18/91

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has reguested
that the Commonwealth convey té him the excess land
that is no longer required.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-15%4 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so
certified, to the adjeining landowner is approved and
the commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth
a deed conveying same for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr., Smalley, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Cocde of virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
constructing reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly owned
airports;" and

WHEREAS, the Henrico County Board of Supervisers
has, by resolution, requested industrial access funds
to serve Airport Center East, located off Route 156
(Airport Drive), and said access is estimated to cost
5203,300; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies
with the provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board’s policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that $87,500 of
the Industrial Access Fund be allocated to provide
adequate access to Airport Center East, located in
Henrico County, Project 99%9-043-170, M50l1, contingent
upon:

1, All necessary right of way and utility

adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth; and

28



7/18/91

2. The execution of an appropriate contractual
agreement, with acceptable surety, between the
Henrico County Board of Supervisors (County)
and the Virginia Department of Transportation
(VvDOT) to provide for:

a. The design, administration and construction
of this project;

b. The County bearing any ineligible project
costs and the entirety of the project’s
costs in excess of the industrial access
allocation;

c. The County bearing any portion of the
project’s cost to the Industrial Access
Fund net justified by appropriate capital
expenditures under policy of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board. 1If by
July 18, 1994, eligible industry has not
expended or entered into a firm contract to
expend at least $875,000 for gualified
capital outlay on eligible site(s) whose
sole access to a publicly-maintained road
is by virtue of this project, then an
amount egual to 10% of eligible capital
outlay and/cr the eligible capital ocutlay
under firm contract will be credited toward
the project’s allocation.

d. VDOT determining eligible project costs and
eligible capital outlay in accordance with
current policy and procedures., Eligibility
of project costs and capital outlay for
Parcels B, C and D will be calculated eon
the basis of their respective distances
from Airport Drive.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr.. Smalley, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
ptovides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns te
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing
or other establishments will be built under firm
contract or are already constructed and to publicly
owned airports;" and

29



1/18/91

WHEREAS, the South Boston City Council has, by
resolution, requested Industrial Access Funds to serve
the South Boston Industrial Park located off Cavalier
Boulevard in the City of South Boston, and said access
is estimated to cost 5230,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies
with the provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board's policy on the use of Industrial Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $230,000 of
the 1991-92 Fiscal Year Industrial Access Fund he
allocated to provide adeguate access to the proposed
South Boston Industrial Park located off Cavalier
Boulevard in the City of South Beston, Project
9699-130-101, M501, contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth; and

2. The execution of an appropriate contractual
agreement, with bond, between the City of
South Boston (City) and the Virginia
Department of Transportation (VDOT), to
provide for

a. The City designing, administering,
constructing, and maintaining this project;

b. The City bearing any ineligible project
costs and all eligible preject costs in
excess of $230,000;

¢. The City bearing any portion of the
project’s cost to the Industrial Access
Fund not justified by appropriate capital
expenditures under the policy of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board. 1I£, by
July 18, 1994, gualified industry has not
expended or entered into a firm contract to
expend at least $2,300,000 for eligible
capital outlay on eligible site(s) whose
sole access to a road in the system of
publicly-maintained streets is by virtue of
this project, then an amount egual to 10%
of eligible capital ocutlay and/or the
eligible capital outlay under firm contract
will be credited toward the project’'s

30



1/18/91

allocation and the balance of any project
costs over the amount so credited will be
borne by the City; and

d. VvDOT determining eligible capital outlay
and eligible project costs in accordance
with current policy and procedures.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Smalley, seconded by Dr. Howlette,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1~221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...be expended by the Board for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly owned
airports;" and

WHEREAS, on November 15, 1990, the Commonwealth
Transportation Board allocated $130,000 to provide
adequate access to the proposed facilities of Buchanan
Bolt, Inc., located off Route 650 in the County of
Buchanan, Project 1000-013-528, MBE0l, B680, subject to
certain contingencies; and

WHEREAS, this allocation is insufficient to
finance the total estimated eligible project cost; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department of
Transportation has recommended. approval of a
supplemental allocation to complete the financing of
the project’s estimated cost; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this reguest falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies
with the provisions of the Commonwealth Transportation
Board’s policy on the use of Industrial Access Funds.

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board’s action of November
15, 1990, is hereby amended to provide an additional
$65,000 alleocation ¢of Industrial Access funds to this
project, thereby providing a total allocation of
$195,000 to Project 1000-013-528, B580D.

31



7/18,91

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this allocation shall
be subject to all contingencies prescribed by this
Beard’s resolution of November 15, 1990, with the
exception of contingency #2 which is revised as
hereinafter indicated:

2. Documentary evidence being submitted that this
firm has entered into a firm contract to
coenstruct and operate its facilities at the
proposed site and has expended or is under
firm contract to expend at least 51,950,000
for eligible capital outlay.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by
Mr. Hoffler, that :

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-75.1 Code of Virginia,
prescribes the annual allocation of state funds to
provide an equivalent matching allocation for certain
local funds designated by the governing body, to be
placed in a special fund account known as "County
Primary and Secondary Road Fund"; and

WHEREAS, this special fund account "...shall be
used solely for the purposes of either (i)
maintaining, improving, or censtructing the primary
and secondary system within such county, or (ii)
bringing subdivision streets, used as such prior to
July 1, 1980, up to standards sufficient to qualify
them for inclusicon in the state primary and secondary
system..."; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the county of
Hanover elected to participate in this program for
Fiscal Year 1990-91 and, with the Department,
identified specific eligible items of work to be
financed from the special fund account as indicated on
"Attachment A"; and

WHEREAS, it appears that some items of work did
not fall within the intent of Section 33.1-75.1
(Rii), Code of Vvirginia, nor comply with the
guidelines of the Department for use of such funds,
and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the county of
Hanover has, by appropriate resolution, requested that
the funds dedicated to the ineligible item of work be
reallocated to another specific eligible item of work.

32



7/18,/91

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby approves the
reallocation of these funds as set forth in
"attachment A"“.

Motion carried.

33



ATTACHMENT A

Reallocation of Funds Pursuant to
Section 13.1-75.1 Code of Virginia
County Primary and Secondary Fund
1990-921 Fiscal Year
Hanover County

County Btate Project # or Previous Revised
Contribution Matching BI # Allocation Allocation
$424,000 $424,000 80C0-5603 $ 50,000 $ 3,500

0301-042-R0OS,
RW201,C501 $374,000 $420,500
Total $424,000 $424,000

33A



7/18/91

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite,lseconded by
Mr. Hoffler, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-75.1 Code of Vvirginia,
prescribes the annual allocation of state funds to
provide an eguivalent matching allocation for certain
local funds designated by the governing body, to be
placed in a special fund account known as "County
Primary and Secondary Read Fund"; and

WHEREAS, this special fund account ",..shall be
used solely for the purposes of either (i)
maintaining, improving, or constructing the primary
and secondary system within such county, or (ii)
bringing subdivision streets, used as such prior to
July 1, 1982, up te standards sufficient to gqualify
them for inclusion in the state primary and secondary
system..."; and

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of the counties
electing to participate in this program for Fiscal
Year 1991-92 have, with the Department, identified
specific eligible items of work to be financed from
the special fund account as indicated on "Attachment
A": and

WHEREAS, it appears that these items of work fall
within the intent of Section 33.1-75.1 Code of
Virginia, and comply with the guidelines of the
Department for use of such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby approves the
allocation of these funds as set forth in "Attachment
A“l

Motion carried.

34



ATTACHMENT A
DESIGNATION OF FUNDS PURSUANT TD SECTION 33.1-75.1, CODE OF VIRGINIA

Project # or

County State Total Funds Incidental Budpet State County
Ristrict County Contribution Matching Available 1tem # Aileocation  Allocation

Bristol Buchenan $4635,200.00  $435,200.00  $870,400.00 Bl 0522-5300 $115,576.00  $115,576.00
a3} 0410-5301 $161,15¢.60  $141,150.00

0450-013-R15,H501 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

yet to be designated 3107,4T4.00  $107,474.00

Dickenson $535,200.00  $435,200.00  %870,400.00 81 0&624-5300 $21,500. 00 $21,500.00
0807-025-254, N50 $565,540.00 $55,540.00

0643-025-P79,N501 $66,240.00 $66,240.00

Bl 0&54-5303 $3%,800.00 %33,800.00

BI 05651-5304 426,000.00 $25,000.00

0671-025-P30, N501 $48,040.00 $48,040,00

Bl D704-5304 $14,300,00 $14,300.00

81 0735-5307 $10,400,00 $10,400.00

Bl 0&12-5308 %13,000.00 $13,000.00

Bl 0754&-5309 $19,250.00 $19,250.00

B611-025-P81,N501 £30,090.,00 $30,090.00

Bl 0T&4-5311 SZII.IN,OD_; $20,800.00

81 0776-3312 $34,700.00 $35,700.00

0405-025-P82, H501 $29,540.00 $29,540.00

34A



ATTACHMENT A
DESICGHATION OF FURDS PURSUANT TQ SECTION 33.1-75.1, CDOE OF VIRGINIA

Project # or

County State Total Funds incidental Sudget State County
Distriet County Contribution Matching Available Item # Allocation Allocation
Leg $435,200.00  %435,200.00 $370,400.00 0745-052-218,N501, 84628 $27,500.00 $27,500.00
0352-052-R03, B&O1 $30,000.00 $30,000,00
0742-052-220, 8501 $200,000.00  $200,000.00
0506-052-125,2509 $177,700.00  $177,700.00
Russel | $435,200.00  $435,200.00  $370,400.00 81 0645-5300 $22,500.00 $32,500.00
CoB2-083-k02, 4501 550,000.00 $30,000,00
8l 0621-5302 $51,887.C0 $51,B87.00
Bl 0540-5303 $98,057.00 358,057.00
Bl 0584-5304 $48,079.00 $58,079.00
yot to be deaignated $B4 ,577.00 84 ,677.00
Scote 48, 600.00 %8, 500,00 $17,500.00 0722-0B4-POS5,NSOY $8,300.00 448,800.00
Tazewell $435,200.00  $435,200.00  $870,400.00 0609-052-478,8501 25, 250.00 34,250.00
0817-092-476,N501 138,500, 00 $38,500.00
0627-092-477,0501 $49,000,007  349,000.00
0431-092-474, H501 $7,000.00 %7,000.00
0635-092-481,0501 £35,300.00 $34,300.00
0457-092-475 , N501 $25,000.00  $25,000,00

34B



ATTACHMENT A
DESIGNATION OF FUNDS PURSANT TO SECTION 33.1-75.1, CODE QF VIRGINIA

Project # or

County State Total Funds Incidentsl Budget State County
District County Contribution Matching Available [tem 4 Allocation Allccation

04772-092-480,N501 $40,000.00 £40,000,00

0802-092-473,N501 $10,000.00 $10,000,00

DE16-092-479, 0501 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

T1103-283-472,N501 $3,000,00 $3,000.00

1230-092-671,N501 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

At 2000-550% $215,650.00  $216,650.00

LUIET $435,200.00  $435,200.00  $870,400.00 0549-097-291,H501 $100,000.00  $100,000.400

0510~ 097- 174, B532 $90,450.00 $90,650.00

0ATA-007-320,W501 $75,000.00 §73,000.00

0533-097-284,C501 $25,000.00 $25,000. 00

0621-097-408,C501 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Bl 0431-5300 $9%,750,00 04, 750.00

Salem Bedford 3433,200.00  %435,200.00  $B70,400.00 0043-009-R0O9,FE10T,M501 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
B810284-5301 $35,000,00 $35,000.00

Bi 2000-5503 3345, 200,00~ $355,200.00

Henry $435,200.00  $435,200.00  $B70,400.00 @1 6000-5403 $435,200.00  $435,200.00

34C



ATTACHMENT A
DESIGNATION QF FUNDS PURSUANT TO SECTION 33.1-73.1, CODE OF VIRGINIA

Project ¥ or

County State Total Funds Incidental Budget State County
District County Contribution Matching Available Item # Allocatien  Aliocation
Roanoke $431,150.00 $431,150.00 $362,300.00 81 0590-5301 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
BI 1542-5302 £7,500.00 $7,500. 00
a1 1504-5303 $17,500.00 $17,500.00
Bl 06¥5-3304 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
BI {795-5305 $17,500.00 $17,500.00
BI 0555-5305 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
8I O780-5307 $65,000.00 $45,000.00
BI 0415-5308 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
Bl 0577-5309 $22,500.00 $22,500.00
8l D&19-3310 $17.500.00 $17,5%500.00
al 1343-5311 $13,340.00 $13,340.00
Bl 1844-5512 $6, 780.00 £6,780.00
Bl 0838-5313 $13,400.00 $13,400.00
BI 1850-531% £3,100,00 $3,100.00
87 184¢-531% $7,400.00 $7,400.00
Bl 1848-5316° $5,750.00 $3,7%0.00
ar 1847-5317 86,075.001 £4,075.00
B1 0439-5318 $9,100.00 $9,100.00
B1 1845-5319 $5, 750,00 $5,750.00
Bl 07405320 $2¢, 000,00 $24, 000,00

34D



ATTACHMENT A

DESIGHMATION OF FUNDS PURSUANT TD SECTION 33.1-75.%, CODE OF YIRGINIA

Project ¥ or
County State Total Funds Incidental Budget State County
District County Contributien Matehing Available I1tem # Allecstion Allocetion
"""""""""""""" O arm aremee sm.eamoe
Al 1004-5322 $1,950.00 $1,950.00
Bl 1008-5323 $5,280.00 $5,280.40
Bl 1009-5324 $5,635.00 £5,435.00
BI 1058-5325 $1,200.00 $1,200,00
81 1058-5324 $%,500.00 $4,500.00
Bl 1633-5327 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
BI 1676-33528 $10,250.00 $10,250.00
B1 1653-5329 $13,000.00 $13,000.00
al 1329-5330 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Bl 0&51-5331 $20,000.00 320,000, 00
Bl 0&59-5332 %15,000.00 $15,000.00
B! 1031-5333 $7,000.00 $7,000.00
BI 10X3-5324 $4,000,00 $4,000.00
8! 1517-533% $4,000.00 $4,000.00
oI 0837-5334 $1,200,00 $1,200.00
Bl 0840-5337 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Lynchburg  Caspbell $435,200.00  $435,200.00  $870,400.00 0711-015-254,N301 $200,000.00  3200,000.00
0712-015-253 ,m501 $235,200.00  32%5,200.00

34E



ATTACHMENT A
DESIGMATION OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO SECTION 33.1-75.1, CODE OF VIRGINIA

Project # or

County State Total Funds Incidantel Budget State County

Oistrict County Contribution Matching Available Item # Allecation Allocation
Nelson $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $8,B800.00 BI 0840-5302 $4,400.00 $4,400.400
Aichmond Cheaterfiald $435,200.00 $435,200.00 $870,400.30 Q637-020-221,0501,8683 $205,000,00 $205,000.00
1513-020-257,PE101,R201 $212,600.00 $212,600.00
05604 -020-158,£501,B6T4 $17,600.00 417,600.00
Dinwiddie $30,500.00 $26,600.00 357,100, 00 0460-026-ROT,N501,PE101, RW201 $26,600.00 $30,500.00
Gooch land $14,350.00 $12,500.00 %26,850.00 B! 8000-5403 $12,500.00 £14,350.00
Hanover $435,200.00 $435,200,00 $370,400.00 O301-042+-R08,C50 $335,200.00 %333, 200,00
BI BDOO-3&03 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
New Kent $47,340.00 $13,500.00 $30,840.00 Bt 8D00-5503 413,500,00 $17,340.00
Ak Isle of Wight $261,200.00 $251,200.00 $522,400.00 0594-D4s-238, H501T $7,500,00 $7,500.00

34F



District . County

county

Contribution

ATTACHMENT &
DESIGNATION OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO SECTICON 33.1-759.1, CODE OF VIRGINIA

State
Matching

Total Funds

Aveilable

Project # or

Incidental Budgat

Item #

State County

Allocation Allocation

AR AR AR R AR NI N R T R R A I A T A R R A R e sl i el A A e W Ak e ek ek

Jomep Clty

Surry

Suffolk

York

Ftburp King George

$335,000.00

$43,5600.00

%21,800.00

$108,900.00

$217,700.00

$335,000.00

$43,600.00

$2%,800.00

$108,900, 00

£217,700.00

0681-045-196,4501,8627

0620~ D46-222, 502

0645-046-224 N502

Q500 -0446-239,W501

0704-046- 204, M50, 8619

$470,000.00 Q8146-047-132,M503

0614-047-132, 4502

$A7,200.00 0520-090-P49, 501

$43,400.00 B 2000-5503

$217,800.00 0171-099-R05, 8501

H73-099-RO3, 4501

D143-099-R04, N501

$435,400.00 87 0642-5301

354G

$50,000.00  $50,000.00
875,000.00  %75,000.00
$28,700.00  $28,700.00
£46,000.00 $40,000.00

$60,000.00  360,000.00

$17.445.00 5117, 445.00

$217,555.00 $217,555.00

*3,600.00 $43,600.00

$21,800.00 $2%,800.00

$25,000.00 $25,000.00

$35,000.00 $35,000.00

$48,900.00 $48,900.00

—

$217,700.00  $217,700.00



ATTACHMENT A

CESIGNATION OF FUMDS PURSUANT TO SECTION 33.1-V5.1, CODE OF VIRGINIA

Project & or

County State Total Funds Incidentsl Budget State County
District County Contributien Matching Available Item # Allocation Allocetion

Spotsylvanis $435,200.00 $435,200.00 $870,400.00 0&05-Q88-225,C501 $90,000.00 $90,000.00
0620-088-pi1,m501 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

yet to be designated $293,200.00 3295, 200.00

Stafford $435,200.00 $435,200.00 $870,400.00 0584-089-197,C501 $1462,500,00 $162,500.00

al B0g0-5&43 $67,500.00 $67,500.40

yet to be designated $205,200.00  $205,200.00

Cul pepar Albemarle $43%,200.00 $435,200.00 $470,400.00 0560-002-137,C501, B644, 502 $340,000,00 $360,000.00
81 D492-5301 $44,450,00  $44,450.00

a1 0729-5302 $30,750.00 $30,750.00

Stounton Augusta $435,200.00  $435,200.00  470,400.00 B! 23000-5603 $42,175.00 $62,171.00
DBAT-007-320, N502 $34,671.00  $54,671.00

BI 0410-5301 - $7,500.00 $7,500.00

Bl 0513-5302 83.'.'Ic|l.').lllllth © $3,000.00

0845-007-316, 4501 a31,5M.,00 $31,671.00

Q720-007-325,4502 $62,171.00 $62,11.00

B1 0741-5304 $22,100.00 $22,500.00

34H



ATTACHMENT A
DESIGNATION OF FUNOS PURSUANT TO SECTION 33.1-75.%, CODE OF WIRGINIA

Project # or

County State Total Funds Incidentsl Budget State County

District County Contribution Matching Availabls ftem # Allccation Allccetion
"""""""""""""""""""""" T wamsnes L awemee s
a7E7-007-P13,N501 $52,174.00 $£2,174.00
BI 0613-5306 $52,171.00 $62,171.00
BI 130&-5307 $27,500.00 $27,500.00
Rock ngham $14%,800.00  $141,500.00  $283,500,00 0033-082-123,M502 $36,530.00 $34,530.00
D03%-082- 123, w203 $13,000.00 $13,000.00
1207-206-250, NS0 $14,700.00 $1%,700.00
1205—266-249,"501 $33,700.00 $33,700.00
1205-205-251,N501 543,870.00 $43,870.00
No¥A Arlington $435,200.00 $435,200.00 $870,400.00 0120-000-115,C501 $435,200.00  3435,200.00
Fairfax $435,200.00  $435,200.00  $870,400.00 Bl 7100-5301 ] $20,000.00 $20,000. 00
BI 7740-5302 $40,000.00 %40,000.00
81 05602-5303 " $20,000.00 $20,000.00
Bl 0420-5304 81?'0,000.00“ $170,000.00
Bl 0851-5305 $25,000.00 $23,000.00
Bl 0898-5306 $30,000.00 $50,000.00
Bl 0&43-5307 $47,500.00 $67,500. 00

341



ATTACHHENT A
QCESIGHNATION OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO SECTION 33.1-75.1, CODE OF VIRGINIA

Praject ¥ or

County State Total Funds Incidental Budget State County
Biastrict County Contribution ©  Matching Available Item & Allocation Alloeation

AARRAFAATAANESE ST AT AR b ARk AR AR R R AT R R T A AR A ARk A AR R A R AT TR SR e
a1 5320-5308 $42,700.00 $42,700.00

L oucdoun $435,200,00 $435,200.00 $870,400.00 0015-053-R13,PE101,RW201,C501 $132,500.00 $132,500.00
0606-053-203,C501 $302,700.00 $302,700.00

frince Wiltism $500,000.00 $435,200.00 $¥35,200.00 0234-076-R22, 0501 362,171.43 $71,428.57

Bl Q784-5302 $52,171.43 $71,428.57

BI 0400-5303 $24,171.45 $28,571.43

Bl 1811-5304 £52,171.43 $71,428.57

BI 0519-530% $62,171.43 $71,428.57

81 1279-5306 $62,171.43 $71,428.57

Bl B000-5503 62,17 .42 $71,428.58

ar p&15-5307 $37,990.98 $42,057.14

TOTAL $9,970,140.00 $9,895,750.00 $19,855,890,00 $9,895,750.00 39,970,160.00
tnallocated $104,250.00 $104,250.00 $208,500.00 $104,250.00  $104, 250,00
Grand Tocal * $10,074,390.00 $Y0,000,000.00 $20,074,390.00. $10,000,000.00 810,074, 590.00

*Note: $104,250 short fall in sssigrment of 310,000,000 county/atate funds avallable

fs the resule of 2 counties reducing thelr particlpation from thet previcusly committed.
The balance of state mstching funds will be distrilated Later in the fiscal year
pursuant to subsection D of Section 33.1-7%.1.

“* then the county contributfon exceeds the stste match, the zounty Is providing
the state funds under Sectfon 33.1-75.2, Code of Yirginis.

343




7/18,/91

Following presentation of Mr. J. G. Ripley,
Director of Planning and Programming, on meotion of
Dr. Howlette, seconded by Mr., Davies, the Final
Allocations of Interstate, Primary and Urban
Construction and Public Transit Funds for Fiscal Year
1991-92; and the proposed Six-Year Improvement Program
for Fiscal Years 1996 thru 1997 of Interstate,
Primary, Urban and Secondary systems and Public
Transit, were approved, as outlined on the attached
sheets.

ATTACHMENT

35



7/18/91

Moved by Mr. Musselwhite, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that the Board approve the report of the Internal
Audit Committee as follows:

"The Commonwealth Transportation Board’s Internal
Audit Committee met with members of the Internal Audit
Division on June 19, 1991, The committee reviewed the
Construction Division report. The committee accepts
as adeguate the actions taken, or to be taken, on the
report. Follow—up information on the Capital Outlay,
Cash Control /Norfelk-virginia Beach Expressway,
addvance Fund, Traffic Engineering Division, Rail and
Publiec Transportation Division, and System Development
Life Cycle Review reports was also presented. The
committee accepts the actions taken on the findings
presented as adeguate.”

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Davies, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, the East-West Connector project in the
City of Fredericksburg has been in the plan
development process for more than twenty years; and

WHEREAS, the project was initially planned as a
federal aid project and under federal guidelines, it
was determined that a noise wall along Summit Street
was warranted and was so indicated on the plans; and

WHEREAS, the issue of the noise wall was a major
consideration when the City negotiated for the needed
right of way and was also a major consideration ¢f the
City Council when it approved the project; and

WHEREAS, the funding of the project was changed
to state funds thereby negating the reguirement for
the neise wall; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board on
August 18, 1988 adopted a Noise Abatement Policy for
state funded projects which imposed cost participation
and the enactment of a noise abatement ordinance on
the local government; and

36



7/18,/91

WHEREAS, the need for a noise wall along Summit
Street remains as dees the concern of City Council,
the City has requested the Department teo allow a
variance to its noise abatement policy and allow the
noise wall along Summit Street to be constructed with
the East-West Connector project at normal project
cost. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that in view of
the historical circumstances relating to the wall, the
commitment made to the City and property owners, and
the continuing need for the wall, the request for a
variance is hereby granted.

Motion carried.
Meeting adjourned at 10:40 a.m,
The next regqular meeting will be held in Virginia

Beach, virginia at the Ramada Inn at 57th Street and
Oceanfront on August 15, 1991.

Approved:

Chairman

Attested:

Secretary

37



